Rule 2. 47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number

Baltic Conservatories [.imited 02716464

In the High Court of Justice, Bristol District Registry, Chancery Court case number

Division Case 115AA of 2006
' [full name of coun)

{a) Insert tuil name(s) and

addresstesy of ¢ We (a) Nigel Morrison of Grant Thormton UK LLP, Hartwell House 55-61 Victoria
administratortsy  Street, Bristol, BS1 6FT and Trevor Patrick O'Sullivan of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 1
Dorset Street, Southampton, SO15 2DP

joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(by4 April 2008 {b) 3 October 2008
(b} Insent dates N ’
Signed M A

Joint Administrator

Dated l‘\‘\’L\' Ut'!

Contact Details:

Grant Thormien UK LLP

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but it you do, it will help Companies

- . Hartwel! House. 33-61 Victoria Sticel
House to contact you it there is a query on the form Strce

The contact information that you give will be visible

(0 searchers of the public record Bristol BS] 6FT Tel 0117 305 7600
DX Number 78112 DX Exchange Bristol
5> ‘Ul“l “““ hen you have c-omp!cted and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
<L
nE: smpanies House, Crown Way, CardilT, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CardifT
w *AODLC7C3" .
AO3 13/02/2009 342

COMPANIES HOUSE




° Grant Thornton

Our Ref NZM/KWS/HAW/B02423/7

TO THE CREDITORS

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomnton UK LLP
Hartwell House ~

55-61 Vicloria Street
Bristol BS1 6FT

T 44 [0Y117 305 7600
F +a4 {0)117 305 7785

DX 78112 Brisial
www.grant-thornton.co.uk

9 February 2009

Dear Sirs ‘ - o N i

Baltic Conservatories Limited - In Administration {The Company)
High Court of Justice - Bristol District Reuistry - Chancery Division
Case 115AA of 2006 '

1 Introduction

1.1 Following the appointment of Richard Hawes and 1 as joint administrators of the Company
by the directors on 4 October 2006, 1 now report on the progress of the administration to
date and 1o provide a final progress report in this matrer.

1.2 Richard FHawes resigned as joint administrator on 6 July 2007, Trevor Patrick O'Sullivan of
Grant Thornton UK 1LLP, 1 Dorset Sireet, Southampton, SO15 2DP was appoimnted as
replacement joint admunistrator on 6 July 2007 by order of the Court. The Court granted an

exiension of the administration untl 3 Aprit 2009

1.3 Inaccordance with paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 the

functions of the administrators are 10 be exercised by any or all of them.

1.4 The administration consurutes "mam proceedings™ under the EC Regulaton on Insolvency

Proceedings.
1.5 Please find attached the following:

Appendix ] Receipts and pavments account to < February 2009, in accordance
with Rule 2.47 of the Inso]\'cncy Rules 19806,

Chartered Accountants.

Member fmoandrnor 3rart oL e anora 11

Grant Thoraln uk LP ¢ g i v pane s registered w England ang Waies 1o 0778 Regglerec oo an oimpn mouse Metior Seel Euslon Scuare Lonaon LN ZEP
£ b5 G merbert . avdealoe N G oG Sieres oie

Giant Thorelor U L P 8 3uiter 562 A2 6QwABA by the Financia Seruces Amoide v rvestmed tusress

Fglet parstew e pemtin by TOat T inr (0 ACCED! ADROINIMEnIE 3T NESNET Ty DUF L FEn AT T e e e r RO TER 3 Db PR 5 Bl e e BTESE




33

3.4

Appendix 1] Form 2348, i accordance with Rule 2.117 (1) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986.

Appendix 11l Joint Administrators’ dme costs and disbursements A ppendix B

Statutory Information

The Company's statutory details are as follows:
Registered number 02716464

Registered office Grant Thornton UK LLP
11-13 Penhill Road
Cardiff
CF119UP

Former irading addresses Unit 8 Bickland Industnal Estate
Falmouth
Cornwall
TR11 4RY

Baltic House

Long Rock Industnal Estate
Penzance

Cornmwall

TR20 8HX

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS

The administrators were to pursue the objective of realising property in order to make a
distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

This objective was to be achieved by the administrators selling the Company's assets, with the
agreement of the chargeholders or mortgagees of assets subject to fixed charges or
mortgages where applicable.

The administrators also proposed to remain in office in order to deal with their stamrory
duties.

It is was also proposed that the administradon would end by the Company going into
creditors voluntary iquidatdon or, if there are no monies available for unsecured creditors, by
the dissolution of the company. If the company is placed into creditors voluntary liquidation
it was proposed that Nigel Mornson would be appointed liquidator.

Progress Report .
1 set out below my comments in respect of asset realisations since 4 Apnl 2008.

Page 2




4.3

4.4

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

55

5.6

57

5.8

Plant, machinery, office equipment, stock and vehicles

No further assets reabsanons are due . Toral receipts 1o date for these assets now amounts to

[376.604.

Debtors
I have reccived further debtor payments of £300 since my last report, bringing the total
debror receipts to £56,365. There is a possibility of a few further debts being collected

Insurance Refund and Cther Realisations
I have received insurance refunds of £15,806.07 and {1,010, bringing the total to £20,315. 1
have also received further bank interest £4 319 and £5811.

Outcome for Creditors
Secured creditors

The Bank recovered its debt of 1,798,317 in full following the sale of the Company's
freehold properues on | March 2007

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims totalling £308,042 were received from 184 creditors. .

These claims were paid in full on 6 January 2009 when a first and final dividend totalling
£308,042 was distributed.

Deposit creditors

The claims for deposits have been settled by a third pariy and a final claim will be lodged in
the liquidation.

Unsecured creditors

As the Bank's floating charge pre dared 15 September 2003, there was no prescribed part set
aside from the floating charge assets for the benefit of unsecured creditors under section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The administration process does not allow, without a costly Court application, to make

distrbutions to unsecured creditors, therefore a further insolvency procedure is required.

Funds are now available to make a very small distribution o unsecured creditors, and as
detatled in my proposals the adminustration is therefore ending by moving the company into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidaton ("CVL").

Claims have been received from 362 creditors tnalling £1,608,531.62. A further 397
potential creditors have not provided details of their claims. The funds available to distnbute,
before hquidator’s cost which will need to be agreed and expenses, is £48,033.

Exit Route
As proposed, the administration will end by placing the company into CVL, with the
appomtment of Nigel Morrson as Jotnt Liquidator.

Page 3




6.3

6.4

7.2

73

7.4

On registranon of Form 2,348, by the Registrar of Companies, the admunistration will cease
to have effect and the company will enter CVL. as though a members resolution had been
passed on that day.

In due course the appointment of myself as Liquidator, will be advertsed in the London
Gazette and the Company's creditors will be written to in order (o confirm the appointment
and to invite creditors to submit their claims. As Liquidator, T will adjudicate on the
unsecured creditors claims in order to disiribute the balance of funds, net of costs, to
unsecured creditors.

The Joint Admintsirators will transfer the surplus funds to the hqudation account and the
Liquidator will continue to collect the book debis.

Joint Administrators Remuneration and Disbursements
As previously stated seek my fees were approved by secured creditors and preferenual
creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debis of the Company.

The Bank and BERR, being the preferential creditor wish more than 50% of total preferential
debts, approved my request.to draw fees on the basis of time propetly incurred on the case. It
was subsequently agreed that the administrators fees would be restricted to allow a small a

small dividend to be paid.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SITP 93, I attach a summary of my
time costs to date by grade of staff and type of work at Appendix 1V. This shows total time
costs of £404,444, represenung 2160 hours at an average of {187 per hour. 1 have drawn my
final remuneration of £245707. I have also drawn disbursements of £7,134.45. Details of
any matters which have had a significant impact on the tume costs together with details of any
disbursements charged during the period under review are also included in the appendix B.

A Creditors” Guide to Administrators” Fees, as issued by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals can be provided upon request or can be accessed at

hup:/ /www.insolvency-pracutoners.org.uk (navigate via "technical’ to Creditors Guide o

fees").

Please do not hesitate to contact David Holland on 0117 305 7673 if vou have any queries
concerning the content of this report.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Baltic Conservatories LLimited

Mgl

Nigel Morrison

Joint Administrator

I<ne.




.
Baltic Conservatories Limited

{In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receiprs And Payments

To 06 February 2009

Statement of
Affairs

£

1,625,000

100 MHH)
20,500
TUO DD
40,000

THLIH)

2,585,500

RECEIPTS

Frechold Land & Property
Bank Interest

Admin Fixed Charge Surplus
Plant & Machinery
Furniture & Equipment
Motor Vehicles

Swack

wip

Book Dubis

Book Debt Commssion
VAT Refund

Insurance Refund
Pensuon Refund

Misc Float Receipis
Bank/15A InterestGross
Mise Refunds

PAYMENTS

Dircet Expenses

Flear & 1aght

Telephone

Security

Vehicle Expenses
PAYE/NI]

Net Wagpes

Other Payroll educuons
Admimsteators Fees
Adminisirators Lxpeases
Legal Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees

Other Property Expenses -Security

Insurance

Advertising

Bank Charges
Chargehoblder {1)

On trust for floasny charpe
Admunisirators Foes
Admmintsirators Kxpenses
Agens/NValuees Fees (1)
Legal Fees (1)
Protessional Fees
Comomunen Fax
Telephone Telex & s
Sauonery & Postage
Sturage Ceosts
Ree-Direciwen of Ml
Statutony Adverbsang
Insurance of Agsers

Bank Charges

Preferentsal €redeoors (M)

VAT reeoverable

13alance

From 04/04/08
10 03/10/08
£

180,00
767,32

15,806.07

4,318.90

Appendix 1

From 04/10/08 Toewal
10 06/02/09

£ £

1,960 LN

14,049.68

2150883

244,501,790

25,591.81

B, 000,000

22,5110

85.050.00

120.00 56,364.95
4,384.06

23047831

1,010,00 20,315.48
1,128.95

33,088.61

581118 19,124.81
12.77 11,174.45

19,537.65

6,953.95 281336283

2,3860.8()

1.851.90

1.187.38

27397

9,370.35
11,522.94
154.97
22,366,601
44
2994731
50,557.84
386.85
000040
393.78 6,861.93
100000
45,695.00
33,8800
26,633.57
st
A 27
1,794,316.8%
21,598.83
0,706 75 215,7060.75
24252
62,5043
T INNLIRY 57‘581.."»4
6.975.21
1,84040
15211
340650
4.367.74
279
124
lo6ndy2?
240 8Y 1.220.2
R4 93 3R 1.3
2400 pERNTT

3700415

3403 35 276539111

13.837.60

L3 AR 00 AX 3272




00°81 prrpOpr (596512 (162281 [preZ2L  [6HLBOL  [9Z°BES L09'L6 SELES 126'12 0865 18}y pukIg
SEZ v69'2 SPLL L85 05t 659 05'€ £80°L SP'E S92 00°L 1eBa
2.1 2EE'9L EQ'8ZY L9L°Qt 8952 25808 CG°€GL 615G 008l 0 000 SI0NP3ID PAINESUN
[ vEZ LY rS'0Ee 19.'8L pEREL 0.2°€L S0'L9 1016 SE'OE 86 020 $J011paII j2HUBIJRIY
I T4 Opé’ L1 QLGS EINE G669 1958 S0y £88 . 00'¢ £ro'L 08'¥ (Guiads) yueq joun) siapjoualiey)
122 chL'g G676 99z g1 L8 05 p 728’9 02'62 £8l 05'0 Burpes |
00t 081 090 - |0 000 14 0L'Q T |5851 060 0 000 $58u1SNQ ;0 3[BS
£02 2or'2 0L2L SCL°L 049 ¥S9 or'E 0.9 00¢e 0 000 S18S3E JBYI() (SIFSSY JO UonesIEay
yZZ LET'91 SGZL g8 050 SEB'Z SLS LIEEL 0£°9% 0 000 (LOY Pul} dim PUE X015 51a55Y Jo UonEs)Eay
£ZZ 858'eY 56261 SiP'0L 0£'z9 Zor'e 0L\ ¥ veL'0Z SB'6L LBZ'E 00’6 (Aued pau) pue Buises) gH v} %12 sapiyan jueld Auadoud 's13ssy |6 uoneseay
291 gEa' YL §9'68 0vZ'6 0Z'+9 BS5°C orel QpL'E - SOZL ¢ 000 ) 5101920 :S1955V JO VOIESIESY
992 9zL'vl 0v'GS 800°L 50’9 IS eeee Shy'b 00'bL 6L’y 0S°LL 51010841p U0 sLodas Pue sudlEbnsany|
n §09'CLL  [EESLB 9L6'66 L2289 2GS e LyGLL 296'62 S8 SSL'ZL OL'EE (Buirodas A:o1miENs [301) Buiuue)d pue UDHENSIUIILPY
3 3 SIH 3 S4H 3 SJH 3 SIH 3 $4H
K
Ma%m.ﬂm_““o: jeyol leloy poddngiuwpy 1ojueg JaBeueny Jauped 600z A1en1qa4 ¢ 03 9002 1290120 ¥
31va ol UCNBISIUHLPY Ul - PB]ILWIT $8LI0JRAJBSLOY DRy
Il xipuaddy! i UONEDYISSE|D 6 dIS PIEPURIS
!




APPENDIX B
INTRODUCTION

The following information is provided in connection with the administrators’ remuneration
and disbursemenis in accordance with SIP 9.

AN OVERVIEW OF THE CASE
Further details on matters undertaken are specified in the attached report.

These have primarily involved dealing with the realisation of assets, complying with -
statutory reporting requirenents, and dealing with creditors queries.

EXPLANATION OF GRANT THORNTON CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT
RECOVERY POLICIES

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown in
the schedule below.

Grade 1-Juty-07 1 July 2008
to 30-Junc 08 te date
£ .
Pariner 375 10 460 480.00
Director 35010 380 400.00
Manager 25010 350 315.00 10 365.00
Senior Professionals 175 to 250 215.00 to 260.00
Other Junmor Professionals 11010 170 120.00 1o 180.00

Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors or committees at the
time of fixing the basis of our fees. Support siaff (ie secretaries, cashiers and filing clerks)
are charged to the case for the time they work on il

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost. Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with Inland Revenue limits or AA recommended rates.

No disbursements have been drawn during the period of this report.

 Grat Thaormen




NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION OF WORK CARRIED OUT

Full details of the work carried out in the peried since | was appointed are set out in the
attached report.

The grades of staff used have been appropriate to the 1ask carried out; for example dealing
with credilors queries and statutory reporting has been done by an admunistrator, complex
asset realisations has involved more senior staff, including the partners as required.

TIME AND CHARGE-OUT SUMMARIES

A table of time spent and charge-out rates used to date is shown above.

CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS

Disbursements which are not amenable to precise attribution to individual cases, namely land
line telephone and fax calls, postage, stationery and photocopying are charged to creditor
voluniary liquidation's at £5.58 per creditor, £3.10 per shareholder and £2.79 per debtor.
Where a room is booked at a Grant Thomnton office for a meeting of creditors or of a
creditors’ committee, a charge of £65 is made. VAT is added to disbursement charges as
necessary. ' o :

No-Category 2 disbursements have been paid during the period covered by this report.

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

The following documentation is attached as required by SIP 9:

. a receipts and payments account for the period from 4 October 2006 to date,
which is at Appendix A;
- a schedule of charge-out rates which have applied during the reporting pericd

(included above).

C gt Thernion




